HB0605/693721/1

BY: Senator Madaleno

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 605 (Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, after "Study" insert "<u>and Purple Line Transit Study</u>"; and in line 12, before "and" insert "<u>requiring the Administration to consider certain</u> <u>matters relating to a certain transit project referred to as the Purple Line in</u> <u>Montgomery County and Prince George's County; prohibiting the Administration from</u> <u>acquiring certain real property for construction of the Purple Line transit project</u> <u>under certain circumstances;</u>"; and in line 13, after "Study" insert "<u>and the Purple</u> <u>Line Transit Study in Montgomery County and Prince George's County</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 4, after line 2, insert:

"SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, for the transit project referred to in the Maryland Consolidated Transportation Program for fiscal years 2013 through 2018 as the Purple Line in Montgomery County and Prince George's County, the Maryland Transit Administration:

(1) Shall consider the establishment of a dedicated fund within the construction budget of the Purple Line transit project to compensate property owners whose property is damaged during the construction of any Purple Line project;

(2) <u>Shall consider methods for providing preference in hiring for</u> <u>construction jobs for the construction of any Purple Line transit project to:</u>

(i) <u>residents of legislative districts in which the Purple Line</u> <u>transit project will be constructed; or</u>

(Over)

HB0605/693721/1 MADALENO Amendments to HB 605 Page 2 of 2

(ii) <u>residents of legislative districts adjacent to those in which</u> <u>the Purple Line transit project will be constructed; and</u>

(3) May not require any real property for construction of the Purple Line transit project, if the acquisition would result in involuntary residential displacement.";

and in line 3, strike "2." and substitute "3.".